SB162 ENROLLED



- 1 3T2FVE-3
- 2 By Senator Butler
- 3 RFD: Finance and Taxation General Fund
- 4 First Read: 04-Apr-23
- 5 2023 Regular Session

SB162 Enrolled



1 Enrolled, An Act, 2 3 4 Relating to the Alabama State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners; to amend Section 34-29-67, Code of Alabama 5 6 1975, to increase the daily stipend for board members; and to authorize the board to increase the amount of the daily 7 stipend at its discretion by rule. 8 9 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: Section 1. Section 34-29-67, Code of Alabama 1975, is 10 11 amended to read as follows: **"**§34-29-67 12 (a) The members of the board shall receive twosixfour 13 14 hundred dollars $\frac{(\$200)}{(\$600)}$ (\\$400) a day for each day, or a 15 portion thereof, the member is actually engaged in the work of the board, and in addition, the usual per diem expenses 16 17 allowed to other persons acting in the service of the State of 18 Alabama or any of its agencies, institutions, boards, bureaus, 19 or commissions. 20 (b) The legal expenses of the board for administration 21 of this article shall be paid from funds in the State Treasury 22 to the credit of the board and shall be paid only on warrant 23 of the State Treasurer and approved by the Governor. No funds 24 shall be withdrawn or expended except as budgeted and allotted 25 pursuant to Title 41, Chapter 4, Article 4, and only in 26 amounts as stipulated in the general appropriations act."

day of the third month following its passage and approval by

27

28

Section 2. This act shall become effective on the first

SB162 Enrolled



the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

SB162 Enrolled



President and Presiding Officer of the Senate Speaker of the House of Representatives SB162 Senate 02-May-23 I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passed the Senate, as amended. Patrick Harris, Secretary. House of Representatives Passed: 01-Jun-23 By: Senator Butler

Page 3